





2ESE

SW15 MG EEEEFE
(14)

&g Ms16
M5

M5*1 688 22 FIIR12
(&2

o

KA4*15

KA4*1588 %2
™)

"

BIRERRE (11)

PP asra0

o M5*45
5

&
et

Bl

RERLE M5*4 588 22 F1 i Bk &
(11 (T4

& & Me6

Me KA5*20

M6*1 688 22 FNIR1S KA5*2018 2%
(&2 21)

BHRBET AN

v

%

H

RIEF (13K) FMOAE)

il
A

01




X

ZEHAR
1. EREEEE MRIERE R IR I EABHE2 L, FLEES8mm, FAKEMIEH08*40mm;
2, (EREFIBEIIKETTHATRIFLER;
3. BREXERF, BHASSERMS* A5 EEEREEEE (WE—) ;

WFETFE AR, NER EIREEHHTER (ED) .

4, PEEERESIRBRR D KA 208RE TE B RN ARERE A ISR EmeiEmes;

BRI T

02



5. BLRERA. BRBOEEE—E, TREREEVS;

R e

6. L TEAARMREEILIELEESENAE, L TIERABEN10°, LAIEERAREN0%;

MAX10° MAX90°

03



7. FHEERRSA, FILMERKA ST RS BEEARE L.

RREEFRSH

1IERIFBIR (5PoE) RMLZ.

2IRBEMFTRE, BTREHRERESIE, RFRE, REHTIPER. HBIADHCP, ERIXEEPibIE, N
BUAZERIPHENL/192.168.1.101, EEEREEMIZEAIPILL, BRATHANREERAE, RENREAFBRENG,

¥J9admin,

HTELMZESH

KIRIREH T RERBI0W L, WEIESRTER, REHNKERERS, RRETITER. KERINE, KAz

ITIERITENRERS.

Ry

RIS EREHET+

Y\ B AT

ERNESN-
ERNEBAN+ -

04

RST

ETHO

- LAKRENO

- IREHTRERE
EiREBIR4VEA+
BiREBIR24VEaN-

© FERAGSEFEH
- FERAESQHRAA

FERESEDBH



English

Installation

1. Use an 8 mm drill to drill 2 mounting holes with 58 mm vertical spacing.
2. Insert a plastic anchor into each of the mounting holes and use a rubber hammer to tighten the installation of the anchors.
3. Separate the mounting bracket, and install part A to the mounting holes using the M5*45 screws, as shown in Figure1. If the

mounting surface is a plate, then tighten the M5*45 screws using the bolts, as shown in Figure 2.

Wall Plate

Figure 1 Figure 2

4.Install the part B of the mounting bracket to the rear panel of the SW15 speaker, use KA5*20 screws to fix it. See below

instructions for vertical or transverse installation.

Vertical Installation Transverse Installation



5.Place the SW15 speaker to the mounting position to match the part A and part B of the mounting bracket, then

tighten part A and B by turning the bolt.

.

Vertical Installation

7,

NN

7

Transverse Installation

6.To adjust the angle of the speaker, you can rotate it up or down for maximumly 10 degrees, or left or right for

maximumly 90 degrees.

MAX10°

S
MAX90°




7.If safety strap is required to be installed, please use the KA4*15 screw to fix it to the speaker as shown below.

Safety Strap

Web Login

1.Connect network cable and power supply (if PoE is not enabled on the network cable

).

2.Wait for 30 seconds then press and hold the RST button for 5 seconds and release, it will announce the IP address
obtained from the DHCP server. If there’s no DHCP server or DHCP fails, it will use default IP 192.168.1.101. In the

browser address bar input the IP address you hear to open its web management interface. Default username and

password admin/admin.

Interfaces and Instructions

To reset factory defaults, press and hold the RST button for 10 seconds (5 seconds for IP address announcements)

and release, now you should hear voice prompts “Resetting factory defaults, rebooting...”, it means the speaker will

now reset.
Press To Talk Button-— s
Volume Control+-wuee :

Volume Control
Audio In-
Audio In+-

RST

Q -System LED indicator

ETHO

————— - Ethernetinterface
""" “Reset button

Positive terminal of 24V DC input
Negative terminal of 24V DC input

- NO output of dry contact relay
- COM input of dry contact relay

NC output of dry contact relay



Francais

Installation

1.Utilisez un foret de 8 mm pour percer 2 trous de montage avec un espacement vertical de 58 mm.

2.Insérez une cheville en plastique dans chacun des trous de montage et utilisez un marteau en caoutchouc pour
terminer l'installation.

3. Séparez le support de montage et installez la piéce A au mur sur les trous de montage a I'aide des vis M5 * 45,
comme illustré a la figure 1. Si la surface de montage est une plaque, serrez les vis M5 * 45 a |'aide des boulons,

comme indiqué dans Figure 2.

Mur Plaque d'acier

Figure 1 Figure 2

4.Installez la partie B du support de montage sur le panneau arriére de I'enceinte SW15, utilisez des vis KA5 * 20 pour le fixer.

Voir les instructions ci-dessous pour une installation verticale ou transversale.

Installation verticale Installation transversale



5.Placez I'enceinte SW15 en position de montage pour faire correspondre la partie A et la partie B du support de

montage, puis serrez les parties A et B en tournant le boulon.

. 7

7 7

Installation verticale Installation transversale

6.Pour régler I'angle du haut-parleur, vous pouvez le faire pivoter vers le haut ou vers le bas de 10 degrés maximum,
ou sur la gauche ou la droite de 90 degrés maximum.

S

MAX10° MAX90°




7.Si une sangle de sécurité doit étre installée, veuillez utiliser la vis KA4 * 15 pour la fixer au haut-parleur comme
indiqué ci-dessous.

Sangle de sécurité

Connexion Web

1.Connectez le cable réseau et I'alimentation (si PoE n'est pas activé sur le cable réseau).

2.Attendez 30 secondes, puis appuyez et maintenez le bouton RST pendant 5 secondes etrelachez, il annoncera
I'adresse IP obtenue du serveur DHCP. S'il n'y a pas de serveur DHCP ou si la configuration par DHCP échoue, il
utilisera I'lP par défaut 192.168.1.101. Dans la barre d'adresse du navigateur, saisissez I'adresse IP que vous
entendez pour ouvrir son interface de gestion Web. Nom d'utilisateur et mot de passe par défaut admin / admin.

Interfaces et instructions

Pour réinitialiser les paramétres d'usine, appuyez sur le bouton RST et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 10 secondes (5
secondes pour les annonces d'adresse IP) et relachez, maintenant vous devriez entendre les invites vocales
"Réinitialisation des parametres d'usine, redémarrage ...", cela signifie que le haut-parleur va maintenant se
réinitialiser.

Appuyez pour parler
Volume+ -

Volume -

Entrée audio -
Entrée audio + -

Q e -Indicateur LED systeme

RST

ETHO

————— - interface Ethernet

rrrrrrrrrrrr -Bouton de réinitialisation
"""" Borne positive d'entrée 24 v cc

—————— Borne négative d'entrée 24 v cc
,,,,,,,,,,,, Pas de sortie de relais a contact sec
——————————— Entrée COM du relais a contact sec

"""""" -~ Sortie NC du relais a contact sec



Lingua italiana

Installazione

1.Utilizzare un trapano da 8 mm per praticare 2 fori di montaggio con spaziatura verticale di 58 mm.
2.Inserire un tassello di plastica in ciascuno dei fori di montaggio e utilizzare un martello di gomma per completare I'inserimento

dei tasselli.

3.Separare la staffa di montaggio e installare la parte A nei fori di montaggio utilizzando le viti M5-45, come illustrato nella Figura

1. Se la superficie di montaggio € in piano, stringere le viti M5-45 utilizzando i bulloni, come illustrato nella Figura 2.

Muro

Piatto d'acciaio

Figura 1 Figura 2

4.Installare la parte B della staffa di montaggio sul pannello posteriore dell'altoparlante SW15, utilizzare viti KA5-20 per fissarlo.

Vedere di seguito le istruzioni per l'installazione verticale o orizzontale.

Installazione verticale Installazione orizzontale

_— 11—



5.Posizionare I'altoparlante SW15 nella posizione di montaggio in modo che corrisponda alla parte A e alla parte B della staffa di

montaggio, quindi stringere le parti A e B ruotando il bullone.

. 7

D
A\

7 7

Installazione verticale Installazione orizzontale

6. Regolare I'angolo dell'altoparlante, & possibile ruotarlo verso l'alto o verso il basso per un massimo di 10 gradi, verso sinistra o
destra per un massimo di 90 gradi.

MAX10° MAX90°




7.Se & necessario installare un cinghia di sicurezza, utilizzare la vite KA4-15 per fissarla all'altoparlante come illustrato di seguito.

Corda di sicurezza

Web Login

1.Collegare il Cavo direte e alimentatore (se PoE non é abilitato sul cavo direte).

2.Attendere 30 secondi poi premere e tenere premuto il pulsante RST per 5 secondi e rilasciare, verra annunciato
I'indirizzo IP ottenuto dal server DHCP. Se il server DHCP € assente o se il server DHCP fallisce, verra utilizzato I'lP
predefinito 192.168.1.101. Nella barra degli indirizzi del browser immettere I'indirizzo IP che si sente, per aprire la
relativa interfaccia di gestione web. Nome utente e password predefiniti admin/admin.

Interfacce e Istruzioni

Per ripristinare le impostazioni predefinite di fabbrica, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante RST per 10 secondi (5
secondi per gli annunci di indirizzi IP) e rilasciare, ora si dovrebbero sentire le istruzioni vocali " Resetting factory
defaults, rebooting...", significa che I'altoparlante verra ora reimpostato.

Pulsante press to talk
Volume control+ s
Volume control-

Audio in- | (O Indicatore LED di sistema
¢ SYS
Audio in+ - 5223
I !
,,,,, RST
ETHO
o
————— -~ Interfaccia Ethernet
"""""" ~Pulsante Ripristina
""" Alim.24V+
—————— Alim.24V-
""""""""" Contatto Relé Normalmente Aperto
"""""" Contatto Relé Comune

——Contatto Relé Normalmente Chiuso



Pycckun

YcTtaHOBKa

1.Mcnonb3ys cBeprno AuameTpom 8 MM, NPOCBEPNTE 2 MOHTaXHBIX OTBEPCTUSI C BEPTUKANbHBIM LIAroM 58 MM.
2.BcTaBbTe NnacTukoBbIn aHKep B KaXgoe U3 MOHTaXHbIX OTBepCTVIVI n I/ICI'IOJ'IbayIZTe pe3VIHOBbIl7| MOJSIOTOK, YTOObI 3aTtAaHYTb

YCTaHOBIEHHbIE aHKepbI.
3.074€en1Te MOHTaXHbI KPOHLUTENH U yCTaHOBUTE AeTarnb A B MOHTaXHbIE OTBEPCTUS C MOMOLLbIO BUHTOB M5*45, kak nokasaHo
Ha Puc.1. Ecnn MoHTaXHas NoBepXHOCTb NpeacTaBnsieT coboi NnacTuhy, To 3aTaHuTe BUHTHI M5*45 ¢ nomoLbio 60nToB, Kak

nokasaHo Ha Puc. 2.

cTeHa CranbHas nnacTuHa

4.YcTaHoBUTe AeTanb B MOHTaXHOTo KpOHLITENHA Ha 3aAHIo naHenb AuHamuka SW15, 3akpenute ee BuHTamm KA5*20. Hike

noKas3aHOo PyKOBOACTBO MO BepTVIKaJ'IbHOI;I nnn nonepeHHoﬁ yCTaHoOBKe.

BepTtukanbHas yctaHoBka MonepeyHas yctaHoBKa



5. YctaHoBuTe AvHamuk SW15 B MOHTaXHOE NOMOXeHWe, COOTBETCTBYIoLee AeTansiM A 1 B MOHTa)HOTO KpoHLUTElHa, 3aTeM
3aTaHuTe geTanu A n B, nosepHys Gont.

. 7

D
It

7 7

BepTukanbHas yctaHoBka MonepeyHas yctaHoBKa

6. UTo6b! OTperynupoBaTth yron HaknoHa AVHaMKKa, Bbl MOXETE MOBEPHYTL €ro BBEPX U BHM3 o 10 rpaslycos, a Takke BnesBo
unu Bnpaso Ao 90 rpagycos.

S———

MAX10° MAX90°




6. YToGbI OTperynupoBatb yron HaknoHa gMHamuka, Bbl MOXeTe NOBEPHYTb €ro BBEPX Unn BHU3 A0 10 rpagycos, a TaKkxe Bneso

unu Bnpaso Ao 90 rpagycoB.

PemeHb 6esonacHocTn

Bxopn B Be6-uHTepdenc

1.MoakntoYnTe ceTeBo Kabenb U UCTOYHUK MUTaHUS (ecnu He ucnonbayetcs PoE).

2.0xupante 30c, 3aTemM HaxMuTe 1 yaepxuBanTe kHonky RST B TedyeHune 5 cekyHA, nocne yero otnyctute. Bbl
ycneiwunTe |P agpec yctpoiicTtea, nony4eHHbln ot DHCP cepsepa. Ecnu DHCP cepBep He ucnons3yetcs, unu
paboTaeT HencnpasHo, IP agpec no ymonyanuio - 192.168.1.101. ins oTkpbiTUs Be6-uHTepeiica BBeaute IP agpec
yCTpPOWCTBA B aApecHYyto cTpoky 6paysepa. [1ns Bxoga ncnonb3ynTe norvH/napone no ymonyanuio - admin/admin.

MHTepchenchbl n MHCTPYKLUN

[ins c6poca 40 3aBOACKMX HACTPOEK HaXMUTe 1 yaepxubaiiTe kHonky RST B Tevenne 10 cekyHa (5 cekyHa ans
ronocoBoro onoselleHus IP agpeca), 3aTeM oTnycTuTe, NOCME Yero Bbl YCNbIWNTE rONI0OCOBOE yBEJOMMEHNe
“Resetting factory defaults, rebooting...(C6poc go 3aBoackux HacTpoek, nepesarpyska)’, nocne 4ero
rpoMKOroBopuTEnb NPpon3BeaeT c6poc HacTpoek..
HaXMWTE, UTOObI MOTOBOPUTE -
PeryiaTop rPOMKOCTMU + -wworeeeeees ;
perynatop rpoMKoCTU-
ayAno BXoj-
ayAMOBXOA + - H

O -CuctemHbii LED niaukaTtop

,,,,, - RET
: B
z0z33
23883
E
23

————— - Ethernet untepdeiic

- KHonka c6poca 4o 3aBOACKUX HACTPOEK

"""""" MonoxuTenbHas knemma Aansa BXxogHoro
curHana nocTosiHHoro Toka 24 B

"""""" OTpuuaTtenbHas knemma ans BXOLHOrO
curHana nocTosiHHoro Toka 24 B

- NO BbIXOA AN CYXOro KOHTaKTa pene
COM Bxop Ans Cyxoro KOHTakTa pene

""" NC BbIxoA AN CyXOro KOHTakTa pene

— 16—



Espanol

Instalacidon

1.Use un taladro de 8 mm para hacer 2 agujeros de montaje con un espacio vertical de 58 mm.

2.Inserte un Tarugo de plastico en cada uno de los orificios de montaje y utilice un martillo de goma para apretar la instalacion
de los anclajes.

3.Separe el soporte de montaje e instale la parte A en los orificios de montaje utilizando los tornillos M5*45, como se muestra
en la Figura 1.Si la superficie de montaje es una placa, entonces apriete los tornillos M5*45 usando los pernos, como se

muestra en la Figura 2.

Pared Placa de acero

Figura 1 Figura 2

4.Instale la parte B del soporte de montaje en el panel trasero del altavoz SW15, utilice tornillos KA5*20 para fijarlo. Consulte

las siguientes instrucciones para la instalacion vertical o transversal.

Instalacion vertical Instalacion transversal



5.Coloque el altavoz SW15 en la posicion de montaje para que coincida con la parte Ay la parte B del soporte de montaje, luego

apriete la parte Ay B girando el perno.

7 7

7 7

Instalacion vertical Instalacion transversal

6.Para ajustar el angulo del altavoz, puede girarlo hacia arriba o hacia abajo para un méaximo de 10 grados, o hacia la izquierda
o la derecha para un maximo de 90 grados.

S——

MAX10° MAX90°




7.Si es necesario instalar una correa de seguridad, utilice el tornillo KA4*15 para fijarla al altavoz como se muestra a continuacion.

Correa de seguridad

Inicio de sesion en la web

1.Conecte el cable de red y la fuente de alimentacion (si PoE no esta activado en el cable de red).

2.Espere 30 segundos, luego mantenga presionado el boton RST durante 5 segundos y suéltelo, anunciara la
direccion IP obtenida del servidor DHCP. Sino hay un servidor DHCP o si el DHCP falla, utilizarala IP 192.168.1.101
por defecto. En la barra de direcciones del navegador introduzca la direccion IP que oye para abrir su interfaz de

gestion web. Nombre de usuario y contrasefia por defecto admin/admin.

Interfaces e instrucciones

Para restablecer los valores de fabrica, mantenga pulsado el botén RST durante 10 segundos (5 segundos para los
anuncios de direcciones IP) y suéltelo, ahora deberia oir las indicaciones de voz "Restablecimiento de los valores de
fabrica, reinicio...", significa que el altavoz se restablecera ahora.

Botdn presionar para hablar s

Control volumen+ s ;

Control volumen -
Entrada audio -
Entrada audio + -

(O - Sistema indicador LED

RST

ETHO

,,,,, - Interfaz Ethernet

""" ~Boton de reinicio
""" Terminal positivo de entrada de 24V DC
rrrrrr Terminal negativo de la entrada de 24V DC
[T NAsalida del relé
= COM entrada del relé

"""""" ~-Salida NC del relé










Company: Zycoo Co., Ltd.

Address: No.1602,16th Floor, Building No. 599, Century City

South Road, High-tech Zone, Chengdu, Sichuan Province
Telephone: +86 (28)85337096 ext 813/815




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24

